

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Respondents,

AND

UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN
OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Intervenors/Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LLOYD B. MILLER	CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
DONALD J. SIMON	VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE, MILLER & MONKMAN, LLP	1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000
725 East Fireweed Lane Suite 420 Anchorage, AK 99503 (907) 258-6377	cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 23, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
LISTING OF DIRECTLY RELATED PRO- CEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background....	4
B. The Cherokee Nation and UKB	6
C. UKB’s Attempt to Assert Sovereignty Over Land Within the Cherokee Reser- vation’s Boundaries.....	7
D. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	11
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE OIWA TO AUTHOR- IZE THE SECRETARY TO TAKE LAND INTO TRUST FOR UKB CORPORATION IN A MANNER THAT CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT INTERPRETED THE OIWA IN A MANNER THAT ABROGATES THE CHEROKEE NATION'S TREATY RIGHT TO SOVEREIGNTY WITHIN ITS RESERVATION BOUNDARIES WITHOUT ITS LEGALLY REQUIRED CONSENT	16
A. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Violates The Nation's Treaty Rights	16
B. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Treats An Appropriations Law As An Implied Repeal Of A Regulation That Has Long Protected Indian Tribes' Right To Sovereignty Within Their Reservations	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Cherokee Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , 936 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Cherokee Nation v. Jewell</i> , No. CIV-14-428-RAW, 2017 WL 2352011 (E.D. Okla. May 31, 2017)	36a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Cherokee Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 17-7042 (10th Cir. Nov. 8, 2019).....	59a
APPENDIX D: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	61a
Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (Excerpts).....	61a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act of June 26, 1936 (Excerpt)	69a
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (Ex- cerpt)	70a
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (Ex- cerpt)	70a
Trust Acquisition Regulations (Excerpts)....	71a
APPENDIX E: Treaties Involved	73a
Treaty with the Cherokee, Cherokee-U.S., July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799 (Excerpts).....	73a
Treaty with the Cherokee, Cherokee-U.S., Aug. 6, 1846, 9 Stat. 871 (Excerpts)	80a
Treaty with the Cherokee, Cherokee-U.S., Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478 (Excerpts).....	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	26
<i>Buzzard v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , No. 90-C-848-B (N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 992 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Norton</i> , 389 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake</i> , 155 U.S. 196 (1894).....	7, 17
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	3, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	26
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	21
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	18
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. Sec'y of Interior</i> , No. 90-C-608-B (N.D. Okla. May 31, 1991).....	19
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Mankiller</i> , 2 F.3d 1161, 1993 WL 307937 (10th Cir. 1993) (unpublished table decision).....	18
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)...	26
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	20
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979), <i>modified sub nom. Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979) (mem.).....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Indian Land Consolidation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2202.....	15
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 5101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
25 U.S.C. § 5107	14
§ 5108	5, 14
§ 5112	14
§ 5113	14
§ 5118	6, 12
§ 5124	14
§ 5129	5, 14
§ 5203	6, 13
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....	24
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (1991).....	24
Act of Aug. 10, 1946, 60 Stat. 976.....	7
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, 49 Stat. 1967 (1936).....	2
25 C.F.R. § 2.20(c)	8
§ 151.2	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 151.8	9, 21, 23, 25
<i>Land Acquisitions</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 62,034 (Sept. 18, 1980).....	23
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	11, 17, 27
 TREATIES	
Treaty with the Cherokee, Cherokee-U.S., July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799 (“1866 Treaty of Washington”).....	7, 17, 18, 20
Treaty with the Cherokee, Cherokee-U.S., Aug. 6, 1846, 9 Stat. 871 (“1846 Treaty of Washington”).....	7
Treaty with the Cherokee, Cherokee-U.S., Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478 (“1835 Treaty of New Echota”).....	7, 17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-825 (1998) (Conf. Rep.) ...	24
H.R. Rep. No. 102-116 (1991)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 74-2408 (1936)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2012)	5, 6
<i>Keetowah—Organization as Band</i> , I Op. Solic. on Indian Aff. 774 (U.S. Dep’t of Interior July 29, 1937)	7
